Regular Board Meeting
North Bolivar Consolidated School District

August 16, 2021 at 06:00 PM

Board Present Others Present
Jefferick Butler Ronda Rimmer
Tyrone Miller Ashkelon Stapleton
William Lucas Maurice Smith, Supt.
Jacquelyn Allen Kia Howard

LaShonda Walker

Board Absent

MINUTES

1. Call to Order and Invocation

At 6:02 p.m., the Called Board Meeting of the North Bolivar Consolidated School District
convened on August 16, 2021 in the Library at North Bolivar Consolidated School District, 204
North Edwards Avenue, Mound Bayou, Mississippi 38762. The meeting was called to order by
Board Chairman Jefferick Butler. The Invocation was given by Tyrone Miller.

2. Adoption of Agenda

The Board voted to adopt the Agenda as presented; motion by Jacquelyn Allen, seconded by
Tyrone Miller, For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, Jacquelyn Allen, LaShonda Walker, and
William Lucas; Against: No One Passed

3. Approval of the Minutes from July 22, 2021 Regular Board Meeting and the

August 2, 2021 Called Board Meeting

The Board voted to approve the minutes from July 22, 2021 Regular Board Meeting and the
August 2, 2021 Called Board Meeting as presented; motion by Jacquelyn Allen, seconded by
Tyrone Miller, For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, Jacquelyn Allen, LaShonda Walker, and
William Lucas; Against: No One Passed

4. Acknowledgement/Celebration

The Board voted to approve the Acknowledgement/Celebration, Superintendent’s Report, and
Discussion/Action as presented; motion by Tyrone Miller, seconded by Jacquelyn Allen, For:
Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, and Jacquelyn Allen; Against: LaShonda Walker, and William
Lucas Passed



4.1 Mississippi Teacher Advisory Council, Eric Bridgett
5. Superintendent's Report

5.1 All three schools in the district have been selected to receive supports
from a Digital Learning Coach for 2021-2022 school year

5.2 2021 Recap of Values, FY 2021-2022

5.3 Letter from Bolivar County Board of Supervisors

5.4 Summary of the superintendent’s meeting with Mound Bayou mayor
6. Discussion/Action

6.1 Approval of the Energy Services Contract between North Bolivar
Consolidated School District and Upchurch Services, LLC

6.2 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to declare an
emergency at I.T. Montgomery Cafeteria and Central Office Cafeteria and allow
Upchurch Services, LLC to make repairs

7. Consent Agenda

The Board voted to table Item 7.3 and to approve all other Consent Agenda items as presented;
motion by Tyrone Miller, seconded by Jacquelyn Allen, For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller,
LaShonda Walker, and Jacquelyn Allen; Against: William Lucas Passed

7.1 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to approve the
agreement for services between North Bolivar Consolidated School District and
The Excellence Group, LLC

7.2 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to accept the $40.00
donation from the Blackbaud Giving Fund for Northside High School



7.3 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to approve the
Northside High School Senior Early Release Guidance

7.4 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to approve the
NBCSD 2021-2022 Student Handbook

7.5 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to approve NBCSD
2021-2022 Personnel Handbook

7.6 Approval of the superintendent’s recommendation to allow David
Tanner to do school leadership field experience in North Bolivar Consolidated
School District

8. Personnel

The Board voted to approve all Personnel items as presented; motion by Tyrone Miller, seconded
by Jacquelyn Allen, For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, LaShonda Walker, William Lucas, and
Jacquelyn Allen; Against: No one Passed

8.1 Approval of the superintendent's recommendation to employ Jasmine
Franklin as a teacher's assistant at Brooks Elementary School for the 2021-2022
school year

8.2 Approval of the superintendent’s recommendation to accept the
resignation of Antrenice McDaniel-Hall

9. Financial

The Board voted to approve all Financial items as presented; motion by Tyrone Miller, seconded
by Jacquelyn Allen, For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, and Jacquelyn Allen; Against: LaShonda
Walker, and William Lucas Passed



9.1 Claim Docket

CLAIM DOCKET FUND TOTALS 2
FUND AMOUNT
1120 DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 12356.71
2590 ESSER FUND 9894.56
2594 ESSER II 33750.00
2811 TITLE IV- A 210.00

TOTAL:

9.2 Activity Reports

She'e

3

SUCCESS AND NOTHING LESS!!

7-65.
Mrs. Doris A. all, Principal

56211.27

Momica Reynolds, Lead Teacher Ms. Joyee Collins, Secretary

ACTIVITY FUND
FUND:1151

Brooks Elementary School
Name of School

Mrs. Doris Hall
Principal

For the Month Ending: July 31, 2021

Beginning Balance: $.6.992.88
Total Dollar Amount of Receipts During Month S,
Tnterest: S,

Total Dollar Amownt of Disbursements During Month: ~ $
Service Charge: s

Total Ending Balance: $.6,992.88

‘This transmittal report is verified accurate in all respects:

Daris Hall 08/02/2021
Principal Date

LT. Montgomery Elementary

202 MLK Mound Bayou, MS 38762
Telephone: (662) 359-5630

Tammy Morton, Secretary LaKenya Evans, Lead Teacher

Addie Carmichel-Miller, Principal

ACTIVITY FUND
FUND: 1154

LT. v El v School
Name of School

Mrs. Addie Carmichel-Miller
Principal

For the Month Ending: July 31,2021

Beginning Balance: $ 183083
Total Dollar Amount of Receipts During Month: $ 0

Interest: S 0

Total Dollar Amount of Disbursements During Month: S, 0

Service Charge: S, 0

Total Ending Balance: S___1.830.83

This transmittal, r:porl is verified accurate in all respects:
Q&mi’\_\_&c\ 32 (202
Date

Principal



Northside High School

1305 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd.
Shelby, MS 38774
Phone: (662) 337-6563

Frederick Ford, Principal, JW Kobinson, Assistant Principal, Stephanie Thamas, Lead Teacher

Tanya Cartwright, Counselar, Stephanie Carr & Dedra Peterson, Secretaries

ACTIVITY FUND

Transmittal Cover Sheet

Northside High School

(Name of School)
Mr. Fredrick Ford
(Principal)

For the Month Ending:  Jul 2021

Beginning Balance: $(357.80)
Total Dollar Amount of Receipts During Month: S_108.00
Adjustment: S__0.00
Interest: $__ 0.0

Total Dollar Amount of Disbursements This Month: ~ $___ 0,00

Service Charge S___ 000
Total Ending Balance: $.(249.80]

This transmittal report is verified accurate in all respects:

(Principal) Date

Northside High School

1Y FUND - ADJUSTMENTS

July 30,2021

30, 202.

<aunt for . 2021,
ount for Tuly 30, 2021.

$0.00  Interest addid to gener:
ice churge deducted from general a

$0.00 S

NORTHSIDE HIGH SCHOOL
Activity /Organizational Accounts

Organization: July Report

Name Beginning | (Credits) (Debits) AdJustments Balances
Balance Checks Deposit
(56,527.97) | 5000 | ($6,827.97)
$1,07500 | 50.00 $1,075.00
50.00
5$250.00
$1,136.75
- 50.00
$50.00
GENFRAT, FUND $2,305.83
HOMECOMING CMTE $0.00
- §575.51
LIBRARY/BOOK FAIR $0.00
“NATIONALTECH $0.00
HONOR SOCIETY
$835.08
$0.00
| $0.00
: (5249.80)
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9.3 Financial Reports

Fund

7320
7320
7321
7321
7322
7322
7322
7322
7323
7500
8000
9000
Total

Pgm

433
441

431
408
409
431
457
402
000
000
000

ACTIVITY FUNDS- CLUBS- JFK HIG
ACTIVITY FUNDS- CLUBS- JFK HIG
ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS- ITM
ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS- ITM
ACTIVITY FUND-CLUBS-BSH
ACTIVITY FUND-CLUBS-BSH
ACTIVITY FUND-CLUBS-BSH
ACTIVITY FUND-CLUBS-BSH
ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS - SMS
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CLEARING
GENERAL FIXED ASSET ACCT GROUP
GENERAL LONG TERM DEBT

NORTH BOLIVAR CONSOLIDATED SD

of Anti Fund Bal
Fund il Year to Date
Balance R j
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(10,637.20) 0.00 0.00 0.00
6,323,312.86 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
10,456,859.48 17,560,524.65 17,326,846.94 0.00
Page 3 of 3

Ending Func
Balance
0.0

0.00
(10,637.20)
6,323,312.86
0.00
10,690,537.19



8100
8200

Fund

2330
3100
7110

Fund

2330
3100
7110
Fund

1105
1120
1130
1140
1220
1260
1270
1290
2120
2122
2134
2190
2210
2212
2213
2220
2222
2225
2290

Function
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

SUMMER FOOD 2018 Total

Function
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES
FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS
INDIRECT COST

SUMMER FOOD 2019 Total

Function
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES
FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS
INDIRECT COST

SUMMER FOOD 2020 GRAB & GO Total

Function

ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS
MIDDLE SCHOOL

HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS
SPECIAL EDUCATION

AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS
REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG
OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS
GUIDANCE SERVICES
COUNSELING SERVICES

NURSE

OTHER SUPPORT SERV STUDENTS
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC
INST/CURR DEV SER
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI
EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES
EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERV TEAC
COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTI
OTHER SUPPORT SERVICES INST

2128 SUMMER FOOD 2018

Budget Current
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
2129 SUMMER FOOD 2019
Budget Current
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
2130 SUMMER FOOD 2020 GRAB & GO
Budget Current
1,500.00 0.00
39,307.31 0.00
1,200.00 0.00
42,007.31 0.00
2211 TITLE I-A BASIC
Budget Current
398.27 0.00
95,727.17 -3.94
0.00 0.00
140,121.78 0.00
0.00 0.00
7,539.93 0.00
6,597.02 0.00
2,458.90 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00
25,361.16 0.00
2,909.50 0.00
29,610.20 0.00
6,764.13 0.00
2,674.72 0.00
0.00 0.00
3,000.00 0.00

Page 7 of 17

Ytd
0.00
0.00

0.00

Ytd
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Ytd
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

Ytd

0.00
13,716.47
0.00
11,750.97
0.00

0.00
942.90
0.00

0.00
7,062.89
0.00

0.00
7,959.84
0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
U Un-E:
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
4 U Un-E
0.00 1,500.00 1,500.00
0.00 39,307.31 39,307.31
0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00
0.00 42,007.31 42,007.31
U Un-E
0.00 398.27 398.27
7,819.24 74,191.46 82,010.70
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 128,370.81 128,370.81
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 7,539.93 7,539.93
0.00 5,654.12 5,654.12
0.00 2,458.90 2,458.90
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 -7,062.89 -7,062.89
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 17,401.32 17,401.32
0.00 2,909.50 2,909.50
0.00 29,610.20 29,610.20
0.00 6,764.13 6,764.13
0.00 2,674.72 2,674.72
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 3,000.00 3,000.00

p
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2330
2610
2710
2720
3900
7120
8100
Fund

2212
2330

1120
1130
1140

1270
2210
2213
2220
2222
2225
2610
2710

Fund

1120
1130
1140
2210
Fund

2290 CONSOLIDATED ADMIN COST FUND
2290 CONSOLIDATED ADMIN COST FUND

Function Budget Current
2330 SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 312723 -400.00
Fund  CONSOLIDATED ADMIN COST FUND Total 122723 400,00
2311 TITLE V
Function Budget Current
1120 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00
1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00
1270  REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 0.00 0.00
2212 INSTICURR DEV SER 000 000
2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 27,654.60 000
2330  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 000 000
3800 OTHER NONINSTRUCTIONAL SERV 535176 000
7120  OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 0.00 0.00
Fund TITLEV Total 33,0063 000
2320
Function Budget Current
1120  ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000
Fund  Total 0.00 0.00
2330
Function Budget. Current
1120 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00
1130  MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 0.00
1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00
2212 INSTICURR DEV SER 000 000
2220  EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES 000 0.00
2222  EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERV TEAC 0.00 000
Fund  Total 000 000
2410 BUILDINGS & BUSES FUND
Function Budget Current
2610 OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 0.00 0.00
2620 OPERATING BUILDING SERVICES 000 0.00
2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 0.00 0.00
6120  THREE MILL-TEN YR LOANS REP 39.629.00 0.00
6150 000 000
6200 INTEREST ON DEBT 0.00 000
Prosgct 17
2211 TITLE I-A BASIC
Function Budget Curront Yed
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 2,585.00 000 000
OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 000 000 000
SPRVR OF STUD TRANSP SERV 251320 0.00 000
VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 0.00 000 000
OTHER NONINSTRUCTIONAL SERV 14.646.89 000 2,946.86
OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 000
PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 0.00 000 000
TITLE 1A BASIC Total 342,907.87 34 44,379.93
2212
Function Budget Current Yia
INST/CURR DEV SER 000 000 000
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 000 000 000
Total 0.00 0.00 0.00
2213 TITLE 111003(A) SCHOOL IMPROVE
Function Budget Current Ytd
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 000
MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 000 0,00
HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 74128.90 000 605.10
AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 000 0.00 0.00
REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 000 000 000
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 61,541.00 000 8.127.87
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 3751864 0.00 000
EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERVICES 000 000 000
EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERV TEAC 000 0.00 000
CCOMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTI 000 000 000
OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 0.00 000 000
SPRVR OF STUD TRANSP SERV 000 000 000
OTHER NONINSTRUCTIONAL SERV 1,008.33 000 000
TITLE 1003(A) SCHOOL IMPROVE Total 174,194.87 0.00 873297
2280
Function Budget Current Y
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 000
MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 0.00 000
HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 0.00
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 000 000 000
Total 0.00 0.00 000

Vi Encumbered  UsEncumbered  Un-Expended
875001 545.03 21.932.19 247722
875001 54603 21,9329 24122
Yid  Encumberod  UsEncumbered  Un-Expended
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
000 000 0.00 000
000 000 000 000
000 000 27,654.60 27,654 60
000 000 000 000
0.00 000 535176 535176
000 000 000 000
000 000 33,00.38 33,0063
Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumborsd  Un-Expended
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbend  Un-Expondod
000 000 000 ago
000 000 000 00
0.00 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un.Expended
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 000
oo 000 000 000
000 000 3962900 062,00
000 000 000 000
000 000 000 o0

Encumbored  UnEncumbered  Un-Expended

000 2,585.00 2565.00

000 000 000

000 251320 251320

000 000 000

175819 9,941.84 11,700.03

000 000 000

0.00 000 0.00

9577.43 288,950.51 298,527.94

000 0.00 0.00

000 000 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

Encumbered  Un-Encumbered  Un-Exponded

000 000 000

0.00 000 000

000 73,523.80 73,523.80

0.00 0.00 000

0.00 000 000

000 5341313 5341313

000 3751664 3751664

000 000 000

000 0.00 000

000 000 000

000 0.00 000

0.00 000 000

000 1,008.33 1,008.33

0.00 165,461.90 165,461.90

000 000 000

000 0.00 000

0.00 0.00 000

0.00 0.00 000

0.00 0.00 000

o lolottila

P

1120
1140
1196
Fund

2210
Fund

1120
1140
1270
2120
2130
2210
2330

2570 SAVE THE CHILDREN
2570 SAVE THE CHILDREN
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbored  UnEncumbered  UnExpended %
‘SAVE THE CHILDREN 000 000 a00 000 0.00 000
SAVE THE CHILDREN Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 R
2590 ESSER FUND
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbered  Un-Expended %
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 123587.24 000 000 93,600.00 2998724 123,587.24 0
HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 56.795.78 000 000 46,800.00 999578 5679578 o
COUNSELING SERVICES 507984 985372 260868 000 868852 868852 @@E
HEALTH SERVICES 4133661 881250 2559350 000 1580311 1580311 62
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 6168498 108206 179458 285000 57,0100 5989040 3
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 55046 67 000 15000 000 5489667 54,8967 0
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 503360 000 000 000 503360 503360 0
FISCAL SERVICES 000 000 000 000 0.00 000
OPERATION & MAINT OF PLANT 51,000.00 000 32098 24,954 10 2572492 50679.02 1
OPERATING BUILDING SERVICES 67.722.70 000 13,08533 1256435 42,103.02 54.667.37 19
ESSER FUND Total a57,127.74 4084 44,463.07 18076845 231.896.22 41266467 10
2592 EDLA FUND
Function Budget Current YW Encumbored  UnEncumbored  Un-Expended %
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 0o 000 000 0.00 0.00 000
HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 000 -
E-LEARNING PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 aco o0 -
EDLA FUND Total 000 0.00 000 000 000 (T R 2
2593 MS PANDEMIC RESPONSE BA FUND
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbered  Un-Expended %
PAPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 000 000 000 0.00 000 0o
S PANDEMIC RESPONSE BA FUND Total 000 000 000 000 000 000
2504 ESSER Il
Function Budget Curront Yid  Encumbered  Ungncumbersd  Un-Expended %
ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 153,826.66 10,125.00 16,875.00 110850.00 26.061.66 136.95166 1
HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 97,795.65 2362500 2362500 63.600.00 1057065 7417085 24
REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 2208287 000 1678361 000 529826 520026 76
GUIDANCE SERVICES 8464115 6245.02 624502 000 78.306.13 78,396.13 7
HEALTH SERVICES 8238544 000 658555 000 7580089 75.800.89 8
IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 514862 0.00 000 485000 20862 514862 0
SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 6253408 000 488141 000 5767267 767267 8
Page 11 et 17
2410 BUILDINGS & BUSES FUND

Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  Urtncumborsd  Un-Expended

6260 000 000 000 000 000 000

7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 000 000 000 090

Fund  BUILDINGS & BUSES FUND Total 39.820.00 000 000 000 39,620.00 9,629.00

2440 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES

Function Budget Cumrent Yid  Encumborsd  UnEncumborsd  Un-Expended

1120  ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 000

1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS. 000 000 000 000 00 000

Fund  CLASSROOM SUPPLIES Total 000 000 000 000 000 0.00

2511 TITLE I1IMPROV TEACHER QUALIT

Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbored  UrEncumborsd  UnExpended

1120 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 000

1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 000

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 85,1873 000 000 000 8518733 8518733

7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 000 000 000 000

5100 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 000 000 000 200 oco 000

Fund  TITLE IHMPROV TEACHER QUALIT Total 85187.33 000 000 00 8510733 85,187.33

2515 E2T2 FORMULA GRANT

Function Budget Current Vi Encumbered  UnEncambcrsd  Un-Expendod

1120 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 [ 000 aco 000

1130 MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 o 000 aco oco 000

1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAVS 000 000 000 00 000 000

1280 OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 000

2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 000 000 000 000 000 000

2225 COMPUTER ASSISTED INSTRUCTI 000 000 000 500 000 000

8900  OTHER DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 000 000 a0 0 000 000

Fund  E27T2 FORMULA GRANT Total 0.00 000 000 000 000 000

2561

Function Budget Gurrent Yid  Encumbored  Unfncumbered  UnExpended

1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 8050 000 000 000 090 2090

Fund  Total 8050 000 000 o000 090 8090

2569 ARRA-PART B{SECTION 611)

Function Budgot Current Yid  Encumbord  UnEncumberss  Un-Expended

1220 SPECIAL EDUCATION 0o 000 000 000 000 000

Fund  ARRA-PART B(SECTION 511) Total 00 000 000 000 oo 000

Page t0ct 17
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2904 TRANSPORTATION CONSORTIUM
2620 EHA, PRESCHOOL

Function Budget Current Ytd Encumbered Un-Encumbered Un-Expended
120 £ o . TR TV EROUSR I R SRR L e 1% 8100 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTHENT 000 000 000 000 000 000
1 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 0.00 0 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
ISPORTA" ISORTIUM " 0.00 0.00 .00
1220 SPEGIAL EDUCATION 2641827 000 1099 000 26.308.28 2630828 o UL AN AREN e o L b L
1200  OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 417345 000 161087 6813 249445 256258 £ 2805 K-3 UNIVERSAL SCREENERS
2150  SPEECH PATHOLOGY 9550 000 000 000 9550 %50 o Function Budget Gurrent Vid  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Expended
2210 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 6426 000 000 0.00 6426 6426 o 1130  MIDDLE SCHOOL 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
2330  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 000 0.00 000 0.00 .00 0.00 - 1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Fund  EHA, PRESCHOOL Total 30,751.48 000 1,630.85 6813 2005249 2912062 5 1200  OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
2711 VOCATIONAL BASIC Fund  K-3 UNIVERSAL SCREENERS Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Exponded % 2907 SAVE-THE-CHILDREN
1142 CAREER TECHNICAL EDUCATION 609,821.50 -109.00 7.29288 1061 602,518.01 602,528 62 1 Function Budget Current Yid Encumbered Un-Encumbered Un-Expended
2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 4,40020 000 0.00 0.00 4,400.20 4,400.20 o 1110 KINDERGARTEN PROGRAMS 13585.24 000 12,848 26 207.30 52068 737.98
Fund VOCATIONAL BASIC Total 614,221.70 -109.00 7.292.88 1061 606,918.21 606,928.82 1 1260 AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 000 0.00
2811 TITLE IV-A 1270  REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 000 000 000 000 0.00 000
1280 OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 136,288 87 0.00 161911 0.00 134,669.76 134,660 76
Function Budgot Current Yid  Encumbored  UnEncumbeed  Un-Expended % 2170 00 000 0o 000 000 000
ELEUEHTARY PROSRAND Sten 205 ehpo] a2 285088 ZimEse B 2190 OTHER SUPPORT SERV STUDENTS 5274125 000 8170 000 52,34955 5236955
u“unuwmnmwﬂuw.woaxaﬁ e = mw“ , S“.”“ M“ " %M ; zw M” - 2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 8107.08 000 21113 000 599574 599574
£ 1056 10,967, 1
REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 000 10,000.00 10,000.00 o A BAYE] BENTAW 2107 i RIS L W, WS
INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 1477.97 0.00 0.00 000 147797 147797 o 2909 BUILDING RENOVATIONS
7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 ”» Function Budget Current Yed Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Exponded
Fund  TITLE IV- A Total 85,298.20 210.00 35,979.21 1,32269 47,996.30 49318.99 42 2620 OPERATING BUILDING SERVICES 140,000.00 000 0.00 000 140,000.00 140,000.00
2812 21ST CENTURY Fund  BUILDING RENOVATIONS Total 140,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 140,000.00 140,000.00
Function Budget Current Ytd  Encumbered  UnEncumbered  Un-Expended % 2912 SRP ADDITIONAL FUNDS
1260 AFTER SCHOOL PROGRAMS 7223366 000 000 130151 7085215 7223366 0 Function Budget T Yid  Encumbersd  UnEmcumbersd  Un-Expended
1270 REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 64,692.38 -36.00 35,029.79 7002 29,592 57 54 1140  HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 32223.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 3222300 32,223.00
2720  VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 2544204 000 928290 000 16,150.14 38 Fund  SRP ADDITIONAL FUNDS Total 222300 000 000 000 3222300 3222300
Fund  21ST CENTURY Total 162,368.08 -36.00 44,312.69 137153 116,683.86 27 2954
2820 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND e — - L ——
Function Budget Current Yid Encumbered Un-Encumbared % 1270 REMEDIATION EXT SCH YR PROG 7.500.00 0.00 000 000 7.500.00 7.500.00
1120  ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 494287 0.c0 3,130.70 000 181217 63 2330  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 40,000.00 000 .00 000 40,000.00 40,000.00
1120 MOOLEEDHOCK ok g% 000 a0y om0 = Fund  Total 47,500.00 000 000 000 47.500.00 47,500.00
1140 HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 934286 0.00 156535 0.00 777751 ”
1280 OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 0.00 0.00 000 000 0.00 " 3011 PUBLIC SCHOOL BLDG FUNDS-STATE
2310  BOARD OF EDUCATION SERVICES 357141 .00 000 0.00 357141 o Function Budget Current Yid ‘Encumbored Un-Encumbered Un-Expended
2320 EXECUTIVE ADMINISTRATION SE 357141 0.00 000 000 3571141 ] 2620  OPERATING BUILDING SERVICES 1378254 0.00 0.00 200475 177779 13.782.54
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2820 UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND
2594 ESSER Il Function Budget Current vid Ung
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Expended % 2710 SPRVR OF STUD TRANSP SERV 000 0.00 000 000 000 000
5600  BUILDING IMPROV SERVICES 230434336 000 000 000 230434336 230434336 0 2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 357141 000 000 000 3s71.41 357141
7110 INDIRECT COST 300,000.00 000 200,000.00 0,00 000 000 100 2820 INFORMATION SERVICES 000 000 000 000 000 000
Fund ESSER i Total 3412758.83 39,085.02 37497559 17934000 255844320 27378324 12 3100 FOOD SERVICES OPERATIONS 357145 0.00 000 000 357145 357145
2599 IDEA, PART B ARP 611 Fund  UNEMPLOYMENT COMP FUND Total 28,571.41 0.00 4,696.05 0.00 23,875.36 2387536
Function Budget Current id u % 2830 FORESTRY ESCROW
1290  OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 492360 000 000 000 452360 482360 0 Hbietio Budget i vid e
Fund  IDEA, PART B ARP 611 Total 4,923.60 0.00 000 0.00 492360 492360 0 4100  APPRAISAL AND SURVEY 000 000 000 000 000 000
SSAN EHA: PART S SRICIAL SHOCATION 4200 IMPROVING LAND 19.000.00 000 60200 000 18,398.00 18,398.00
. 4900 OTHER EXPENDITURES 000 000 000 000 0.00 0.00
FUNiGo Lol e Cl ¥Rl Un-Expendied = 8100 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 0,00 000 000 000 0.00 000
1120 ELEMENTARY PROGRAMS 000 000 000 000 R i
1220  SPECIAL EDUCATION 38,533.87 000 287,04 3824593 1 i ORIy SR o LN 00 a8 Ly L d839000 3909
1225 ,908.96 000 000 9,508.96 0 2861
1290  OTHER SPECIAL PROGRAMS 132253 000 000 132253 0 — Budget o - " m
2134 NURSE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1140  HIGH SCHOOL PROGRAMS 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 0.00
2139 OTHER HEALTH SERVICES 264000 0,00 71250 192750 27 2222 EDUCATIONAL MEDIA SERY TEAC 000 000 000 000 000 000
2140  PSYCHOLOGICAL SERVICES 1254884 000 000 12548.84 0 TR . - - - - 06
2150  SPEECH PATHOLOGY 855000 o 263500 591500 31
2210 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 11,404.91 000 000 11.404.91 0 2901 TITLE | ACCOUNTABILITY-SCH IMP
2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 1,983.00 000 400,00 159300 20 Function Budget Current Yd  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Expended
2330  SPECIAL AREA ADMIN SERVICES 139,704.54 000 127781 12842673 8 2710 SPRVR OF STUD TRANSP SERV 000 000 000 000 000 000
2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 1583173 000 000 1583173 0 7120  OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 000 000 0.00 000
2730 MONITORING SERVICES 396220 000 000 393220 0 Fund  TITLE| ACCOUNTABILITY-SCH IMP Total 000 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000
3900  OTHER NONINSTRUCTIONAL SERV 20000 0.00 000 200.00 o 2302 HOMEL ERSTPHOGEAR
7110 INDIRECT COST 449572 000 000 449572 0
7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 000 000 000 000 I — n....am._ Eﬂﬂm Sﬂu cﬁm m-s_..._J.M ._.EE..J...M :...mnvnﬂﬂ
Fund  EHA, PART B SPECIAL EDUCATION Total 251,066.30 000 1531326 391747 231,835.58 235,7 5 S erera S i il bia s s o
2611 Fund HOMELESS PROGRAM Total 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00
Function Budget Current Y Un-£; % o
1220 SPECIAL EDUCATION 0.00 000 000 000 000 o = 2904 TRANSPORTATION CONSORTIUM .
2150  SPEECH PATHOLOGY 0.00 0.00 000 000 000 000 e Function Budget Current. Yid
2210 IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 1430 . MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 840 [ [ a0 000
2213 INSTRUCTIONAL STAFF TRAINI 000 000 000 000 000 T WMW IMPROVEMENT OF INSTR SERVIC M,E ” ”” ”.H 000 “% “ %
- .00 X 0.00 )
PN 080 e85 - o 200 s 2710 SPRVR OF STUD TRANSP SERV 000 000 000 000 000 000
2620 EHA, PRESCHOOL. 2720 VEHICLE OPERATION SERVICE 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000
5500  BLDGACQUISITION & CONSTR 000 000 000 000 000 000
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4041 MAEP RETIREMENT FUNDS

Fund MAEP RETIREMENT FUNDS Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 o
7211 SIXTEENTH SECTION PRINCIPAL FD
Function Budget Coment Yid  Encumbered  Un-fncumbered  Un-Expended %
25610 FISCAL SERVICES 000 000 000 0c0 0.00 000 -
7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 o 000 000 o ow
Fund  SIXTEENTH SECTION PRINCIPAL FD Total 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ol
7310 PAYROLL CLEARING FUND
Function Budget Current Yid Encumbered Un-Encumbared Un-Expended %
8100 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 000 000 000 000 0.00 000 b
Fund  PAYROLL CLEARING FUND Total 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 G
7320 ACTIVITY FUNDS- CLUBS- JFK HIG
Functon Budget Curent Y Encumbersd  UnEsunbeed  Unspended %
3500 STUDENT ACTVITIES 0.00 .00 .00 000 0.00 000 s
Fund  ACTMITY FUNDS- CLUBS- JFK HIG Tatal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 o
7321 ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS- ITM
Functon Budget Curront Y Encumbersd  UeSecinberd  UnExpanded
3500 STUDENT ACTMITIES om0 200 000 00 000 00
3900 OTHER NONINSTRUCTIONAL SERV 000 00 oco 000 0.00 000
Fund  ACTMITY FUND CLUBS- ITM Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
7322 ACTIVITY FUND-CLUBS-BSH
Function Budget Curent YW Encumborsd  Usncumbersd  Un-Expended %
3500 STUDENT ACTIVITIES 0o 000 0%0 000 000 [T
Fund  ACTIVITY FUND-GLUBS-BSH Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 L o
7323 ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS - SMS
Function Budget Current Yo Encumbered Un-Encumbared Un-Expended %
3500  STUDENT ACTIMTIES. om0 oo oo 000 o0 om0 -
Fund  ACTIVITY FUND CLUBS - SMS Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 i
28120
Function Budgat Gurront. Yid  Encumbered  UnEmumbend  UnExponded %
1130 MIDDLE SCHOOL 000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 i
Fund  Total 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 -
Page
3011 PUBLIC SCHOOL BLDG FUNDS-STATE
Fund  PUBLIC SCHOOL BLDG FUNDS-STATE Total 13,782.54 000 0.00 200475 77779 13,782.64 0 NORTH BOLIVAR CONSOLIDATED SD
Statement of Fund Balances
3012 PUBLIC SCH BLDG -FY20 3 MIL "August 2021
Function Budget Current Ytd Encumbered Un-Encumbered Un-Expended % T — o
ERATING BUILDING SERVI Y 02, . 618.7 642 39 Beginning Fund fear to Dete Year 1o Date Year o Date Ending Fund
2620 OPERATING BUILDING SERVICES 136,734.85 000 53,082.44 976,32 8461873 83,642.41 i vl -
Fund  PUBLIC SCH BLDG -FY20 3 MIL Total 136,734.85 000 63,00244 97632 84,618.73 83,642.41 30 1120 000 000 DISTRICT MAINTENANCE 2487,594.66 598,296.54 000 266201527
1130 000 000 SPECIAL EDUCATION (101,334.41) 103.16 0.00 (93.896.78)
4010 SHORTFALL NOTE RETIREMENT FUND 1140 000 000 ALTERNATIVE SCHOOL FUND 000 000 000 0.00
Function Budget Current Ytd  Encumbored  UnEncumbersd  Un.Expended % 1145 000 000 AT RISK FUND (2,137.27) 1192623 000 (19,063.50)
0000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 - 1151 000 000 BROOKS ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 699288 0.00 0.00 699288
SH L i . Y Y X Y .29 0 1152 000 000 SHELBY MIDDLE SCHOOL 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
5160 IORTFALL LOAN REPAD 2000429 900 200 000 206428 20084 1153 000 000 NORTHSIDE HIGH ACTVITY 4979.17 1,094.40 0.00 383277
Fund SHORTFALL NOTE RETIREMENT FUND Total 20,084.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,084.29 20,084.29 0 1154 000 000 LT.MONTGOMERY ELEMENTARY 1847.14 000 000 184714
1155 000 000 NORTHSIDE HIGH ATHLETICS 14,277.37 8,699.76 0.00 5677.61
4011 SHORTFALL NOTE 2020 RET. FUND 1156 000 000 NSH ATHLETICS BUS DRIVER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Function Budget Current Ytd  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un.Expended % 1157 000 000 ACTIVITY FUND- SPEC ACCT 000 000 000 000
6160 SHORTFALL LOAN REPAID 11,438.00 000 0.00 000 11,438.00 11,438.00 0 1840 000 000 SIXTEEN SECTION INTEREST FUND 1,380,548.44 000 000 1,380661.95
2020 000 000 SCHOOL RECOGNITION PROGRAM 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Fund  SHORTFALL NOTE 2020 RET. FUND Total 11,438.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 11,438.00 11438.00 ° 000 000 SP. ED, EXTENDED SCHOOL YEAR Bs0nam o i @503
4012 SHORTFALL NOTE 2021 RET. FUND 000 000 FOOD SERVICE 36295301 1217159 0.00 365441.36
000 000 FRUIT & VEG PILOT PROG 000 000 000 000
Function Budget Current Yid  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Expended % 000 000 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT GRANT 000 0.00 000 000
6160 SHORTFALL LOAN REPAID 31,750.00 000 000 000 31,750.00 31,750.00 0 000 000 SUMMER FEEDING 2021 (13.677.27) 2432231 000 (37.999.58)
F SHORTFALL NOTE 2021 RET. FUND T¢ ,750.00 0.00 0.00 31,750.00 31,750.00 0 000. 000 SUMMER FEEDING 2012 800 o0 o 000
C o ol 3 e 000 000 SUMMER FOOD 2018 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
4021 DEBT SERVICE 000 000 SUMMER FOOD 2019 896053 000 000 896053
000 000 SUMMER FOOD 2020 GRAB & GO 18,694.08 0.00 0.00 18,694.08
o) Fligst C e S e i % 000 000 FOOD SERVICE EQUIPMENT GRANT 000 0.00 000 000
6120  THREE MILL-TEN YR LOANS REP 92,151.60 000 000 000 92,151.50 92,151.50 0 000 000 TITLE LA BASIG s s 000 (38895
6250 0.00 000 000 000 000 0.00 = 000 000 TITLE 1-1003(4) SCHOOL IMPROVE 873297 000 {24,316.56)
6900 OTHER DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 000 000 000 0.00 0,00 0.00 - 000 000 CONSOLIDATED ADMIN COST FUND 875001 000 42,3%0.15)
000 000 TITLEV 000 000 (800.00)
Fund DEBT SERVICE Total 92,161.50 000 0.00 000 9215150 9215150 0 000 000, BUILEINGS 3 BUSEE FAS o i oy
4041 MAEP RETIREMENT FUNDS 000 000 CLASSROOM SUPPLIES 0.00 0.00 0.00
" 000 000 TITLE IIHMPROV TEACHER QUALIT 0.00 0.00 (36,904.77)
Function Budget Current Y  Encumbered  UnEncumbersd  Un-Expended % 000 000 E2T2 FORMULA GRANT 2% 000 553940
2311 AUDITING 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 SAVE THE CHILDREN 0.00 000 000
2513 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 000 e 000 000 ESSERFUND 44,463.07 0.00 (116.435.86)
6100  PRINCIPAL ON DEBT 0.00 000 0.00 0.00 000 000 ﬁ ﬁ mwﬂ\.ﬂ_ﬁw_n A—— w,% M% 000
6150 0.00 000 000 000 000 00 - 060 0, ESSen s rone e o
6200  INTEREST ON DEBT 0.00 000 0.00 000 et 0.00 000 000 EHA, PART B SPECIAL EDUCATION 1531325 0.00
6250 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 =% 000 000 EHA, PRESCHOOL 1,630.86 0.00
6900 OTHER DEBT SERVICE PAYMENTS 000 000 0.00 000 000 000 000 000 VOCATIONAL BASIC 729288 000
7120 OTHER OPERATING TRANSFERS O 000 000 0.00 000 0.00 000 o o AEN A okl ol i
8100  PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT 000 000 000 000 000 000 = S e .
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10. Adjournment
There being no further business, the Board voted to adjourn at 6:29 pm.; motion by Jacquelyn
Allen, seconded by Tyrone Miller; For: Jefferick Butler, Tyrone Miller, LaShonda Walker, and
Jacquelyn Allen; Against: William Lucas Passed

Signature of Board President Date

Attested by Board Secretary Date



